NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Optometry will hold a public hearing to address proposed changes to the N.D. Administrative Code 56-01 at 1:00 p.m. on September 23, 2019 at the Sakakawea Room at the North Dakota State Capitol Building, Bismarck, ND. The purpose of the proposed amendments is to implement new rules related to the practice of optometry in the state of North Dakota. The proposed rules are not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50.000.

The proposed rules may be reviewed at the office of the ND Board of Optometry, 341 1st Street East, Dickinson, ND 58601, or at www.ndoptometry.com. A copy of the proposed rules may be requested by writing the above address. Written comments may be submitted to 341 1st Street East, Dickinson, ND 58601 until October 4, 2019. Oral comments may be provided by contacting the Board at (701) 690-7937.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the ND Board of Optometry at the above address 10 days before the public hearing.

Dated this 14th day of August, 2019.

Alan J. King, O.D. Executive Director

ABBREVIATED NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO CHANGING CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS AND PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONIITORING PROGRAM

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Optometry will hold a public hearing to address proposed changes to the N.D. Administrative Code at 1:00 p.m. on September 23, 2019 at the Sakakawea Room at the North Dakota State Capitol Building, Bismarck, ND.

A copy of the proposed rules may be obtained by writing the ND Board of Optometry, 341 1st Street East, Dickinson, ND 58601, or at www.ndoptometry.com. Also, written comments may be submitted to 341 1st Street East, Dickinson, ND 58601, and oral comments may be provided at (701) 690-7937, until October 4, 2019. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the ND Board of Optometry at the above address 10 days before the public hearing.

Dated this 14th day of August, 2019.

Alan J. King, O.D. Executive Director